	
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUESTS NOVEMBER 2020





	FOI NO:	1619

	Date Received:	2 November 2020

	Request :

Please can you send me a list of the Training Hubs in your area/footprint/remit. I would also like the address and contact details of the Training Hubs together with the name and contact details of the Workforce Development Leads or Project Managers.


	Response :

NHS Barnsley CCG has access to Learning and Development and Organisation Development support via a Human Resources Shared Service.  The lead contact for the HR Shared Service is Ms Sam Oliver, Deputy Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development.  Her email address is sam.oliver@nhs.net




	FOI NO:	1620
	Date Received:	3 November 2020


	Request :

Please provide the number of GPs currently working in your area broken down into the following age categories:
 
· Under 30
· 30-34
· 35-39
· 40-44
· 45-49
· 55-59
· 60-64
· 65+
· Unknown
 
Please also provide the same data for 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019. Any of the beginning of the calendar year, financial year or the point at which your CCG measured the information during that year are fine.


	Response :

Barnsley CCG does not hold this information locally however it is available from NHS Digital:  https://digital.nhs.uk/




	FOI NO:	1621
	Date Received:	10 November 2020


	Request :

· When was your current patient transport contract issued? 
· When does the current contract end? 
· Is there an extension clause? 
· What was your annual spend over the two previous years for patient transport?
· Do you have any renal services?
· Who is your current patient transport provider(s)?
· Is secure transport included in these contracts?
· If not, what providers do you use for secure transport?
· Name of the Director of Estates and Facilities 
· Contact details of the Director of Estates and Facilities 
· Name of the Deputy Director of Estates and Facilities 
· Contact details of the Deputy Director of Estates and Facilities 
· Name of the Head of Procurement 
· Contact details of the Head of Procurement 
· The name of the person directly responsible for patient transport service
· Contact details of the person directly responsible for patient transport service
· Is there a Trust Face Book account?
· Is there a Trust Twitter account? 
· Is there a Trust LinkedIn account?


	Response :

· When was your current patient transport contract issued? 1 September 2017 Yorkshire Ambulance Service and 30 November 2019 First4Care 
· When does the current contract end? 31 August 2022
· Is there an extension clause? We are able to extend for 1 year for the First4Care contract but not for Yorkshire Ambulance Service
· What was your annual spend over the two previous years for patient transport? 
2018/19 £1,671,943.15
2019/20 £1,836,180.65
· Do you have any renal services? Joint service which is led by NHS Doncaster CCG
· Who is your current patient transport provider(s)? First4Care & BCCG are an associate to the Yorkshire Ambulance Service (YAS) contract
· Is secure transport included in these contracts? No
· If not, what providers do you use for secure transport? Various external providers
· Name of the Director of Estates and Facilities Barnsley CCG do not have an Estates and Facilities Director
· Contact details of the Director of Estates and Facilities Barnsley CCG do not have an Estates and Facilities Director
· Name of the Deputy Director of Estates and Facilities Barnsley CCG do not have an Estates and Facilities Director
· Contact details of the Deputy Director of Estates and Facilities Barnsley CCG do not have an Estates and Facilities Director
· Name of the Head of Procurement Rory Brown
· Contact details of the Head of Procurement – BARNCCG.financeandcontracting@nhs.net 
· The name of the person directly responsible for patient transport service Contract Manager 
· Contact details of the person directly responsible for patient transport service BARNCCG.financeandcontracting@nhs.net 
· Is there a Trust Face Book account? Barnsley CCG is a Clinical Commissioning Group https://www.barnsleyccg.nhs.uk/ 
· Is there a Trust Twitter account? Twitter
· Is there a Trust LinkedIn account?




	FOI NO:	1622
	Date Received:	12 November 2020


	Request :

NHS 111 Service
· Please provide dates in which your Clinical Commissioning Group will be contracting for NHS 111 services over the next 5 years?
· Please provide when the existing contract ends with your current provider of  NHS 111 services?
· Is there an extension period on the existing contract for your NHS 111 services? If yes , what is it?
· Please provide the annual and total contract value of your existing contract for NHS 111 services?
· Please provide the name of the existing provider of your NHS 111 services?
· Who is the main point of contact responsible for procurement of NHS 111 services? Please provide contact details.
· Is there a Mandate to use only Pathways Clinical Content as part of your NHS 111 triage system? Y/N?


	Response :
NHS 111 Service

Please provide dates in which your Clinical Commissioning Group will be contracting for NHS 111 services over the next 5 years?
NHS Barnsley CCG is an associate to the contract for the NHS111 service provided in the Yorkshire and Humber region, for which the lead commissioner is NHS Greater Huddersfield CCG (GHCCG).  GHCCG undertook a full contract procurement process for the NHS 111 service during the financial year 2018/19.  At the end of this process a 5 year contract was awarded, commencing 1st April 2019.

Please provide when the existing contract ends with your current provider of  NHS 111 services?
The contract is due to end on 31st March 2024

Is there an extension period on the existing contract for your NHS 111 services? If yes , what is it?
Yes there is an option to extend for a further 2 years at end March 2024.

Please provide the annual and total contract value of your existing contract for NHS 111 services?
The contract operates on a contract floor and ceiling basis, commissioned at Yorkshire and Humber level.  The floor value is the minimum value received by the provider.  The ceiling value is the maximum value received by the provider.  

For 2020/21 the overall contract value (Yorkshire & Humberside) is as follows:

Floor: £18,393,816 
Ceiling: £19,144,584  

The NHS Barnsley CCG contribution to this for 2020/21 is as follows:
Floor: £855,870
Ceiling: £890,803
Please provide the name of the existing provider of your NHS 111 services?
Yorkshire Ambulance Service NHS Trust

Who is the main point of contact responsible for procurement of NHS 111 services? Please provide contact details.
Martin Pursey, Head of Contracting and Procurement NHS Calderdale, NHS Greater Huddersfield & NHS North Kirklees CCGs
Email: martin.pursey@nhs.net

Is there a Mandate to use only Pathways Clinical Content as part of your NHS 111 triage system? Y/N?
No





	FOI NO:	1623
	Date Received:	12 November 2020


	Request :





	Response :

Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group does not hold any information regarding welfare of children.  Please could you redirect your query to the local Assisted Conception Unit.




	FOI NO:	1624
	Date Received:	20 November 2020


	Request :

1  Please tell me what information you have regarding urinanalysis dipstick prescriptions at primary care?

2  So what types are allowed?

3  What tests are allowed?

4  The manufacturers you allow?

5  What is the patient criteria?

6  Do you allow G.p.'s at Doctors offices to prescribe Microalbustix urine test strips by Siemens?

7  How many Microalbustix urine test strips prescription quantities and value have been issued in the previous 2 years?


	Response :

1  Please tell me what information you have regarding urinanalysis dipstick prescriptions at primary care?
 
The CCG does not currently hold this information. This prescription data is available on NHSBSA for guest users.  

https://www.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/prescription-data/catalyst-public-insight-portal

alternatively it is available on Open Prescribing.
https://openprescribing.net/ 

The data can be accessed via NHS Digital via  FOI 
https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information

2  So what types are allowed?
 
http://www.barnsleyformulary.nhs.uk

The formulary contains information on urinanlysis products which are recommended for use . Information can be accessed under the specific BNF sections or within the links to national or local guidance. 

3  What tests are allowed?   Response as in Q2
4  The manufacturers you allow?   Response as in Q2
5  What is the patient criteria?   Response as in Q2
6  Do you allow G.p.'s at Doctors offices to prescribe Microalbustix
urine test strips by Siemens?  Items which are prescribable by GP's are listed within the national Drug Tariff. I have below included the link to the current Drug Tariff and Microalbustix are currently NOT listed.

http://www.drugtariff.nhsbsa.nhs.uk/#/00446515-DC_2/DC00446044/Part%20IXR%20-%20Chemical%20Reagents

7  How many Microalbustix urine test strips prescription quantities and value have been issued in the previous 2 years?   Response as in Q1




	FOI NO:	1625
	Date Received:	23 November 2020


	Request :

I am looking for any information and contact details (name, email address, number if possible) for the;

Adults Commissioner for; Mental Health &/Or Learning Disability
Complex Care Commissioner
Commissioning manager (adults and children) 
Contracts manager (domiciliary care for new services)
Personal Health Budget lead


	Response :
Adults Commissioner for; Mental Health &/Or Learning Disability
Mental Health – Patrick Otway/Clare Burton
Learning Disability – Alison Rumbol

Complex Care Commissioner
No such role

Commissioning manager (adults and children) 
Head of Commissioning – Adults – Sharon Graham
Head of Commissioning – Childrens – Sarah Sinclair

Contracts manager (domiciliary care for new services)
Senior Contracts Manager – Adrian Hobson

For contact details please email adultjointcommissioning@barnsley.gov.uk

Personal Health Budget lead
CHC PHB Lead – Kensa Morgan on 01226 433634 kensa.morgan@nhs.net




	FOI NO:	1626
	Date Received:	24 November 2020


	Request :

How much money was spent with private mental health care providers by your CCG for patients who were referred for inpatient or outpatient services in the last four years (2017, 2018,2019 and 2020 so far)? Please break this down by:

a) year of payment
b) private provider who received payment and state how much was given
c) If possible, service provided (ie inpatient treatment/ eating disorder care). However, if this bit goes over the cost threshold then please ignore it.

As an example:
2018 - £200,000 to private providers
Cygnet - XX - £XX for inpatient services for eating disorders
Priory - XX

How many complaints has your trust received about the private providers you used in the last four years (2017, 2018,2019 and 2020 so far)? Please break this down by private provider (if possible) and say whether any of the complaints led to financial compensation for the patient, and if so how much was received. If further action was taken - such as cancellation of further contacts - please state this.

As an example:
2017 - 230 complaints received
Cygnet - XX - including £XX compensation to patient and review of contract
Priory - XX

What is the most amount of money given to a private mental health care provider for a single patient in the last four years? Please say who received the payment and what specific issue it was for (ie rehabilitation, eating disorder support)



	Response :
How much money was spent with private mental health care providers by your CCG for patients who were referred for inpatient or outpatient services in the last four years (2017, 2018,2019 and 2020 so far)? Please break this down by:   

a) year of payment
b) private provider who received payment and state how much was given
c) If possible, service provided (ie inpatient treatment/ eating disorder care). However, if this bit goes over the cost threshold then please ignore it.

Supplier details have been omitted due to commercial sensitivity.

	Sum of £
	Year
	
	
	
	

	Setting
	16/17
	17/18
	18/19
	19/20
	Grand Total

	Inpatient
	
	£959.32
	£41,305.00
	£27,385.74
	£69,650.06

	Out Patient
	£6,937.28
	£545.00
	£340.00
	
	£7,822.28

	Grand Total
	£6,937.28
	£1,504.32
	£41,645.00
	£27,385.74
	£77,472.34



How many complaints has your trust received about the private providers you used in the last four years (2017, 2018,2019 and 2020 so far)? Please break this down by private provider (if possible) and say whether any of the complaints led to financial compensation for the patient, and if so how much was received. If further action was taken - such as cancellation of further contacts - please state this.

No complaints received.

What is the most amount of money given to a private mental health care provider for a single patient in the last four years? Please say who received the payment and what specific issue it was for (ie rehabilitation, eating disorder support) 

Not able to provide response due to commercial sensitivity




	FOI NO:	1627
	Date Received:	25 November 2020


	Request :

 - How many LGBTQ+ couple have sought IVF through the NHS in the last 10 years?
 - Please break this down by couples which are m/m, f/f/ trans and non binary
 - How many LGBTQ+ couples have been through IVF in the last 10 years?
 - Please break this down by couples which are m/m, f/f/ trans and non binary


	Response :

Barnsley Clinical Commissioning group does not hold the information that you are requesting.
[bookmark: _GoBack]



	FOI NO:	1628
	Date Received:	26 November 2020


	Request :

I would like to request the contact name and email address for the person who is responsible for CGM / CGM policy in the Medicines Management team at the CCG

CGM stands for Continuous Glucose Monitoring. It is a system for type 1 diabetics. The policy would be what the CCG uses to determine which patients are eligible for this system as it is a HCTED item


	Response :

Head of Medicines Optimisation ( Chris lawson) is the contact within the NHS Barnsley CCG medicines management team . The medicines management team are not responsible for the content of policy, which has been agreed with local specialists and clinicians across the NHS Barnsley locality, taking into account national guidance.

CGM is in line with NICE guidance, takes into account holistic assessment of the patienst as to the equipment they require and is initiated and managed by Barnsley Specialist Diabetes Nurses. 

These are the links to the associated Barnsley freestyle libre CGM guidance 

http://www.barnsleyformulary.nhs.uk/searchresults.asp?SearchVar=glucose+monitoring&Submit2=Search
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Welfare of the Child  FOI.pdf


Welfare of the Child FOI.pdf
12 November 2020

Re: Request for information on treatment for fertility purposes and the welfare of the child
assessment

I write with reference to the above matter.
For the purpose of my current research into the role of the child welfare principle in fertility regulation
and practice, | would be most grateful if you could provide any information you hold in respect of the

following:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

As a prerequisite to fertility treatment, s13(5) of the Human Fertilisation and Embryology Act 1990
(the Act) (as amended by the Human Fertilisation and Embryology Act 2008) requires that a mandatory
welfare of the child assessment is carried out before any treatment can be provided. However, the
licence provisions (including the mandatory child welfare assessment) apply only to treatment services
regulated by the Act i.e. activities involving gametes and/or embryos (Paragraph 1(1)(a)-(g) Schedule
2 Human Fertilisation and Embryology Act 1990).

The 8" and 9" Codes of Practice of the Human Fertilisation and Embryology Authority state that:

Centres providing treatments that are not regulated by the HFEA but that fall within the
definition of ‘treatment services’...may also find this guidance note [on the welfare of the child]
helpful.

The law broadly defines ‘treatment services’ as ‘medical, surgical or obstetric services provided to the
public or a section of the public for the purpose of assisting women to carry children’ (Section 2(1)
Human Fertilisation and Embryology Act 1990). Such treatments might include, for example,

gynaecological surgery for fertility purposes or the provision of fertility drugs to boost ovulation.

For the avoidance of doubt, the above may be summarised as follows:

A. Treatments requiring a licence under the
HFE Act 1990 to which the mandatory
licence conditions (such as the welfare of
the child assessment) apply:

B. Treatments that do not require a licence
under the HFE Act and to which the
mandatory licence conditions (such as the
welfare of the child assessment) do not

apply:

Activities involving the creation, procuring, keeping,
testing, processing and distribution of embryos and
gametes. This includes:

IVF

ICSI

IUI/AI

PGD

Oocyte donation
Sperm donation

Medical, surgical or obstetric treatment services for the
purpose of assisting women to carry children that do
not involve gametes and/or embryos including, but not
limited to:

e Surgery to unblock the fallopian tubes
Surgery to remove pelvic adhesions (e.g.
hysteroscopic adhesiolysis)

Surgery to remove endometriosis tissue
Myomectomy (removal of fibroid(s))
Provision of fertility drugs to boost ovulation
Provision of ovulation testing kits




http://ifqtesting.blob.core.windows.net/umbraco-portal/1094/hfea-cop-8r9.pdf

https://portal.hfea.gov.uk/media/1527/2019-12-16-code-of-practice-9th-edition-december-2019.pdf



QUESTIONS

In light of this, please can you confirm:

1.

7.

TREATMENT FOR FERTILITY PURPOSES NOT REGULATED BY THE HFE
ACTS (COLUMN B)

Whether your clinic or third-party provider has ever followed the guidance in Section 8 of the
HFEA Code of Practice and conducted a welfare of the child assessment prior to providing

treatment that is not regulated by the Human Fertilisation and Embryology Act 1990 but that
falls within the definition of ‘treatment services’ for the purpose of the Act (i.e. treatments
falling into in column B above)?

If your centre or third-party provider has conducted welfare assessments in such cases in the
past five years, please can you confirm:

i) How many assessments were carried out?

i) What treatment(s) the welfare assessment was conducted in respect of?

iii) How did the clinic or third-party provider determine what particular treatment(s) the
welfare assessment should apply to? Please outline any guiding principles/protocols
considered.

iv) Whether any, and if so, how many prospective patient(s) were refused treatment (of
the kind in Column B) on welfare of the child grounds?

V) For what reason(s) (in general terms) were these individuals refused treatment on
welfare of the child grounds?

FERTILITY TREATMENT REGULATED BY THE HFE ACTS (COLUMN A)

In respect of treatment services regulated by the HFE Acts (i.e. treatments falling into column
A including IVF/AI etc.), in the past five years, please can you confirm how many
individuals/couples have been refused treatment on the basis of a welfare assessment?

For what reason(s) (in general terms) were these individuals/couples refused treatment on
welfare of the child grounds?

In the event that a welfare of the child assessment raises concerns and it is not immediately
clear that the patient(s) should be refused treatment, what procedure does your centre follow to
discuss more difficult cases? For example, is the involvement of an ethics committee sought to
assist with decision-making?

Please confirm whether your centre/third-party provider considers the following factors to be
relevant to the welfare of the child assessment (as opposed to, or in addition to, being medically
relevant), and if so, please briefly explain why:

i) The stability or length of the relationship of the couple seeking treatment?

ii) The living arrangements of the prospective patient(s)?

iii) The financial interdependence of the couple seeking treatment?

iv) The smoking status of the prospective patient(s)?

v) The prospective patient(s) consumption of alcohol (that is not alcohol abuse)?

vi) If funding is provided for single women, the single status of the woman seeking
treatment?

If you do not hold details in respect of all questions above on behalf of your third-party provider,
please can you provide the name and contact email of the third-party provider so that they may
be contacted in the alternative?



https://portal.hfea.gov.uk/media/1527/2019-12-16-code-of-practice-9th-edition-december-2019.pdf

https://portal.hfea.gov.uk/media/1527/2019-12-16-code-of-practice-9th-edition-december-2019.pdf




